# LOCAL LAWS OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK FOR THE YEAR 2015

### No. 109

Introduced by Council Members Torres, Gentile, Constantinides, Arroyo, Greenfield, Kallos, Levin and Wills.

## A LOCAL LAW

To amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to establishing response timelines for public requests on the open data portal.

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subdivision d of section 23-503 of the administrative code of the city of New York, as added by local law number 11 for the year 2012, is amended to read as follows:

d. Requests received via the on-line forum for inclusion of particular public data sets shall be considered by agencies in making determinations as to priority for public data set inclusion on the single web portal pursuant to paragraph 5 of subdivision b of section 23-506 [of this chapter]. *The department shall provide an initial response to each such request within two weeks of receipt. The agency to which the department refers the request shall post its final determination as to the request on the single web portal within two months of receipt.* 

§ 2. Any request for inclusion of a particular public data set that was received before the effective date of this local law shall be subject to subdivision d of section 23-503 of the administrative code of the city of New York as if such request was received on the effective date of this local law.

§ 3. This local law takes effect 30 days after it becomes law.

### THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK, s.s.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a local law of The City of New York, passed by the Council on November 24, 2015 and approved by the Mayor on November 30, 2015.

MICHAEL M. McSWEENEY, City Clerk, Clerk of the Council.

#### CERTIFICATION OF CORPORATION COUNSEL

I hereby certify that the form of the enclosed local law (Local Law No. 109 of 2015, Council Int. No. 914-A of 2015) to be filed with the Secretary of State contains the correct text of the local law passed by the New York City Council and approved by the Mayor.

STEPHEN LOUIS, Acting Corporation Counsel.